

No. 21-56293

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOES NO. 1-6, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REDDIT, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 8:21-cv-00768 (Hon. James V. Selna)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF PROGRESS AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND INNOVATION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew J. Pincus
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Avi M. Kupfer
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
akupfer@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Section 230 Bars Appellants’ Claims.	6
A. The Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	7
B. The Sex-Trafficking Exception To Section 230 Immunity Applies Only When The Defendant’s Own Conduct Violates 18 U.S.C. § 1591.	10
1. Text.....	10
2. Statutory context	18
<i>a. Evolution of the statutory text</i>	18
<i>b. Legislative purpose</i>	25
II. Appellants Do Not Plausibly Allege That Reddit Participated In A Sex-Trafficking Venture With The Alleged Traffickers.	31
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.D. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-120, 2020 WL 8674205 (E.D. Va. July 22, 2020).....	34
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	18
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6, 25
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25, 26
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Doe #1 v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 714 (11th Cir. 2021)	32, 33, 34
<i>Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1242, 1249 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	12, 20, 22
<i>Doe v. Mindgeek USA Inc.</i> , No. SACV 21-00338, 2021 WL 4167054 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2021)	35, 36
<i>Doe v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	36, 37
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	25
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	32
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	7, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	13
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	14
<i>Hepp v. Facebook</i> , 14 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>J.B. v. G6 Hosp., LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-07848, 2021 WL 4079207 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2021)	12-14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 29
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	13
<i>M.L. v. craigslist Inc.</i> , No. C19-6153, 2020 WL 5494903 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020)	36
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	29
<i>Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co.</i> , 26 F.4th 1029 (9th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	32
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	32
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Afyare</i> , 632 F. App'x 272 (6th Cir. 2016).....	34
 Statutes and court rules	
18 U.S.C. § 1591	3, 13, 14, 31, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(2).....	9, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(5).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 12-13, 15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1595(d).....	9, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2421A.....	9, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230	3
47 U.S.C. § 230(b).....	6, 29
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(5).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	7, 27
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)-(2)	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)	27
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1)-(2)	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(4).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(A).....	2, 3, 10, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

States and court rules (continued)	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(B)-(C).....	9, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	1, 11
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)	9
Communications Decency Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Tit. V, 110 Stat. 133.....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 3.....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1).....	14
 Other authorities	
164 Cong. Rec. S1849 (Mar. 21, 2018)	23
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	14
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	32, 33
H.R. 1865, 115th Cong. (Jan. 20, 2018)).....	23
H.R. 1865, 115th Cong. (Apr. 3, 2017)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 115-583 (2018).	24
H.R. Rep. No. 115-572 (2018).	24
<i>Hearing on S. 1693, The Stop Enabling Sex Traffickers Act of 2017 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp.</i> , 115th Cong. (2017)	211

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Karen Gullo & David Greene, Elec. Frontier Found., <i>With FOSTA Already Leading to Censorship, Plaintiffs Are Seeking Reinstatement Of Their Lawsuit Challenging the Law’s Constitutionality</i> (Mar. 1, 2019).....	26
LaLa B. Holston-Zannell, Am. C.L. Union, <i>How Mastercard’s New Policy Violates Sex Workers’ Rights</i> (Oct. 15, 2021).....	26
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2005)	32
Note, <i>Section 230 as First Amendment Rule</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2027 (2018)	7
S. 1693, 115th Cong. (Jan. 10, 2018)	19, 22
S. 1693, 115th Cong. (Aug. 1, 2017).....	20
S. Rep. No. 115-199 (2018)	19, 28-30
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	32
